
  

Change Order No. 2 Page 1 of 2 
Landside Wayfinding / OCAT WRWA 2206 

Change Order No. 2 

Oklahoma City Airport Trust 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

Landside Wayfinding 
Will Rogers World Airport 

Project No. OCAT WRWA 2206 
AIP Project No. 3-40-0072-XXX-20XX 

Increase (+) $39,979.44 and Increase (+) 35 Calendar Days 

(CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS), CONTRACTOR      

        
Signature 

Title: _______________________________    
    

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED:    

              
Director of Airports         Engineer Signature 
       Firm Name: H. W. Lochner 
        

APPROVED by the Oklahoma City Airport Trust and signed by the Chairman this _____day of 
_______________, 20_____. 

ATTEST:      OKLAHOMA CITY AIRPORT TRUST: 

              
Trust Secretary     Chairman 

REVIEWED for form and legality:  

        
Assistant Municipal Counselor/     
Attorney for the Trust      

  

Project Manager

LI
C

EN
SE

D

PROFESSIONAL

ENG
INEER

OKLA HOMA

KIRK D.
EVANS
25501

4-21-2023

27TH
APRIL 23



 

Change Order No. 2 Page 2 of 2 
Landside Wayfinding / OCAT WRWA 2206  

ITEM NO. 1 Increase (+) $39,979.44 
 
Description 
This item adds to the contract a lump sum amount to construct and place 74 footings for the post 
mounted parking lot identification and directional signs located within an asphalt pavement section. 
In order to allow flexibility for the contractor in their choice of anchoring the post mounted 
identification and directional signs for the parking lots at the airport, the exact anchoring 
mechanism was left to the contractor’s proposal. Signs located within the asphalt pavement sections 
were proposed by the contractor to be anchored with asphalt anchors. However, upon installation of 
the example sign, there are concerns that the sign will not be as secure as necessary when the 
asphalt pavement is subjected to the heat and winds of the summer months was raised. In order to 
mitigate these concerns and increase the longevity and safeness of the signs, the sign foundations 
will be upgraded to new concrete footings at each location. 
 
Justification 
Sign foundations upgraded to concrete footings at additional cost.  
 
 
ITEM NO. 2 Increase (+) 35 Calendar Days 
 
Description 
This item adds thirty-five (35) Calendar Days to the contract time for the additional construction 
effort for the placement of the foundations. 
 
Justification 
Due to the increase in the level of effort for the construction of the proposed foundations (ie. saw 
cutting, placement of concrete, curing of concrete and installation of anchor bolts.). Additional 
calendar days are needed to accommodate for this added work. 
 
 
In consideration of this (these) change(s), Crossland Heavy Contractors, Contract is altered as 
follows: 
Original Contract Amount  $5,570,110.00 
Change Order No. 1 (Approved 10/27/2022) (+) $27,725.44 
Change Order No. 2 (+) $39,979.44 
   
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT (+) $5,637,814.88 
   
   
Original Contract Duration  365 Calendar Days 
Change Order No. 1 (Approved 10/27/2022) (+) 67 Calendar Days 
Change Order No. 2 (+) 35 Calendar Days 
   
NEW CONTRACT DURATION (+) 467 CALENDAR DAYS 
   
Notice to Proceed Date  March 1, 2022 
NEW COMPLETION DATE  June 11, 2023 
 

END OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 





74 4,070.00



4-1

A B C D E F G H

A

A A

BB

B
A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A

A B

B
A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A B A

B
A B

A

B
A B

A A A

AA A

3-ID.60PK.L1-001S1
3-ID.60PK.L1-007S1

3-ID.60PK.L1-011S1
3-ID.40PK.L1-026S1

3-ID.60PK.L1-018S1
3-ID.60PK.L1-019S1

3-ID.60PK.L1-025S1

3-ID.60PK.L1-008S1
3-ID.60PK.L1-012S1

3-ID.60PK.L1-009S1

3-ID.60PK.L1-020S1
3-ID.60PK.L1-017S1

3-ID.60PK.L1-002S1

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-003S1

(2)3-DR.41PK.L1-004S1

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-016S1

(2)3-DR.41PK.L1-015S1

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-021S1

(2)3-DR.41PK.L1-022S1

3-ID.60PK.L1-010S1

3-DR.41PK.L1-005S1 3-DR.41PK.L1-014S1

3-DR.41PK.L1-023S1

3-DR.41PK.L1-024S1

3-DR.41PK.L1-006S1 3-DR.41PK.L1-013S1

ECONOMY PARKING

TERMINAL

PEDESTRIAN Signs:

=  Directional (DR)

WAYFINDING SIGN LOCATIONS - Parking:

A
B

=  Identification (ID)
A
B

=  Informational (IN)
A
B

VEHICULAR Signs:

=  Directional (DR)
A
B

=  Identification (ID)
A
B

=  Informational (IN)
A
B

CIRCULATION:

= Public Use PEDESTRIAN Vertical Circulation
   (i.e. Elevators/Escalators/Stairs)

= Parking Section Areas 
   (i.e. Alpha-Numeric Section Designation Limits)

GENERAL NOTES

-  Sign locations & orientations shown here are approximations based on 
the most current plan drawings as provided to the designer by the 
WRWA at the time of this document’s completion. These sign locations 
are for general design intent & wayfinding planning purposes only. 
They should not be construed or deemed as absolute or final locations.  
Field verification, marking & documenation of each final location is to 
be performed by the Fabricator/Installer & coordinated with WRWA staff 
& wayfinding design consultants for final approval.

-  All final install locations must be marked and verified in the field for 
proper structural integrity, adequate line of sight, utilities / property-line / 
other existing signage interferences & must be in complete compliance 
with all local, state and national codes prior to fabrication or installation.

-  Adjustments to the sign locations shown in these drawings must be 
documented by the Fabricator/Installer, and provided to WRWA staff & 
wayfinding design consultants for final approval.

   NOTE:  Only wayfinding signage & locations as shown in this design 
intent package are in scope.  All other regulatory, tertiary and misc. 
non-wayfinding specific signage are NOT in scope.  

SIGN LOCATION ANNOTATION LEGEND

KEY PLAN

Garage / Lot
A = Yellow
B = Blue
C = Red
S1 = Economy
S2 = Long Term
S3 = Covered

Area of Focus:
GT = Curbside / G.T.
PK = Parking
RD = Roadways

Sign Type Series No.
(by Airport Area):
1-  = Terminals/Concourses
2-  = Curbside/G.T.
3-  = Parking
4-  = Roadways

CODE DEFINITIONS:

Garage / Lot
Leader Line

Side Indicator

A

Sign Location

3-DR.01PK.L3-004B

Sign Type Series No.
Sign Type

Area of Focus Sign No.

Level

YELLOW

BLUE

RED

LONG TERM

COVERED

ECONOMY

N

W
IL

L 
R

O
G

ER
S 

W
O

R
LD

 A
IR

PO
R

T
O

KL
AH

O
M

A 
C

IT
Y,

 O
KL

AH
O

M
A

10/06/2017

FINAL 

UF

P: 303.494.7849
www.labozan.com

70
1 

C
ed

ar
 L

ak
e 

Bl
vd

. |
 S

ui
te

 2
30

 | 
O

kl
ah

om
a 

C
ity

, O
kl

ah
om

a 
73

11
4

P 
40

5.
74

8.
66

51
  |

  F
 4

05
.7

48
.6

64
1

LA
N

D
 S

ID
E 

W
AY

FI
N

D
IN

G
 D

ES
IG

N
 IN

TE
N

T

ECONOMY
LOCATION PLAN

14 Total



W
IL

L 
R

O
G

ER
S 

W
O

R
LD

 A
IR

PO
R

T
O

KL
AH

O
M

A 
C

IT
Y,

 O
KL

AH
O

M
A

06/08/2016

FINAL 

UF

P: 303.494.7849
www.labozan.com

LA
N

D
 S

ID
E 

W
AY

FI
N

D
IN

G
 D

ES
IG

N
 IN

TE
N

T

36.1678

TERMINAL

PEDESTRIAN Signs:

=  Directional (DR)

WAYFINDING SIGN LOCATIONS - Parking:

A
B

=  Identification (ID)
A
B

=  Informational (IN)
A
B

VEHICULAR Signs:

=  Directional (DR)
A
B

=  Identification (ID)
A
B

=  Informational (IN)
A
B

CIRCULATION:

= Public Use PEDESTRIAN Vertical Circulation
   (i.e. Elevators/Escalators/Stairs)

= Parking Section Areas 
   (i.e. Alpha-Numeric Section Designation Limits)

GENERAL NOTES

- Sign locations & orientations shown here are approximations based on
the most current plan drawings as provided to the designer by the
WRWA at the time of this document’s completion. These sign locations
are for general design intent & wayfinding planning purposes only.
They should not be construed or deemed as absolute or final locations.
Field verification, marking & documenation of each final location is to
be performed by the Fabricator/Installer & coordinated with WRWA staff
& wayfinding design consultants for final approval.

- All final install locations must be marked and verified in the field for
proper structural integrity, adequate line of sight, utilities / property-line /
other existing signage interferences & must be in complete compliance
with all local, state and national codes prior to fabrication or installation.

- Adjustments to the sign locations shown in these drawings must be
documented by the Fabricator/Installer, and provided to WRWA staff &
wayfinding design consultants for final approval.

   NOTE:  Only wayfinding signage & locations as shown in this design 
intent package are in scope.  All other regulatory, tertiary and misc. 
non-wayfinding specific signage are NOT in scope.  

SIGN LOCATION ANNOTATION LEGEND

KEY PLAN

Sign Type Series No.
(by Airport Area):
1- = Terminals/Concourses
2- = Curbside/G.T.
3- = Parking
4- = Roadways

CODE DEFINITIONS:

Garage / Lot
A = 
B = 
C = 
S1 = 
S2 = 
S3 = 

Area of Focus:
GT = Curbside / G.T. PK 
= Parking
RD = Roadways

Garage / Lot
Leader Line

Side Indicator

A

Sign Location

3-DR.01PK.L3-004B

Sign Type Series No.
Sign Type

Area of Focus Sign No.

Level

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N

A

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

B

A

B

A

B

AA

B

AA

B

A
B

A

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B B

A
BB

A
B

A
BA

B
A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A

A

A

A

A A

A
A

A

A

A

A

A

AAA
A A

AA

A

A
A A A A

A

A

B

A
B

A

B

A

B

AB

A

B

A

 MATCHLINE: SEE SHEET -2
 MATCHLINE: SEE SHEET -2

3-DR.40PK.L1-046S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-056S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-066S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-067S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-062S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-032S23-ID.60PK.L1-011S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-010S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-001S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-002S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-008S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-003S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-004S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-005S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-013S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-016S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-024S2 3-ID.60PK.L1-045S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-035S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-022S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-021S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-033S2
(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-042S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-072S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-043S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-060S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-070S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-064S2
(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-050S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-054S2
(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-040S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-044S2
(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-030S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-027S2 (2)3-ID.61PK.L1-047S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-055S2 3-ID.60PK.L1-065S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-057S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-037S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-034S23-ID.60PK.L1-023S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-019S23-ID.60PK.L1-012S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-053S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-052S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-063S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-009S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-006S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-007S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-020S2
3-DR.41PK.L1-041S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-051S2
3-DR.41PK.L1-061S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-071S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-031S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-018S2
3-DR.40PK.L1-029S2 3-DR.40PK.L1-039S2 3-DR.40PK.L1-049S2 3-DR.40PK.L1-059S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-069S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-058S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-068S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-048S2
3-DR.41PK.L1-038S23-DR.41PK.L1-028S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-014S2 3-DR.41PK.L1-015S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-025S2 3-DR.40PK.L1-036S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-026S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-017S2

LONG TERM

N

B
B

B B B

B

B

 | 
Su

ite
 

 | 
O

kl
ah

om
a 

C
ity

, O
kl

ah
om

a 
73

11
4

P 
40

5.
74

8.
66

51
  |

  F
 4

05
.7

48
.6

64
1

34 Total



W
IL

L 
R

O
G

ER
S 

W
O

R
LD

 A
IR

PO
R

T
O

KL
AH

O
M

A 
C

IT
Y,

 O
KL

AH
O

M
A

06/08/2016

FINAL 

UF

P: 303.494.7849
www.labozan.com

LA
N

D
 S

ID
E 

W
AY

FI
N

D
IN

G
 D

ES
IG

N
 IN

TE
N

T

TERMINAL

PEDESTRIAN Signs:

=  Directional (DR)

WAYFINDING SIGN LOCATIONS - Parking:

A
B

=  Identification (ID)
A
B

=  Informational (IN)
A
B

VEHICULAR Signs:

=  Directional (DR)
A
B

=  Identification (ID)
A
B

=  Informational (IN)
A
B

CIRCULATION:

= Public Use PEDESTRIAN Vertical Circulation
   (i.e. Elevators/Escalators/Stairs)

= Parking Section Areas 
   (i.e. Alpha-Numeric Section Designation Limits)

GENERAL NOTES

- Sign locations & orientations shown here are approximations based on
the most current plan drawings as provided to the designer by the
WRWA at the time of this document’s completion. These sign locations
are for general design intent & wayfinding planning purposes only.
They should not be construed or deemed as absolute or final locations.
Field verification, marking & documenation of each final location is to
be performed by the Fabricator/Installer & coordinated with WRWA staff
& wayfinding design consultants for final approval.

- All final install locations must be marked and verified in the field for
proper structural integrity, adequate line of sight, utilities / property-line /
other existing signage interferences & must be in complete compliance
with all local, state and national codes prior to fabrication or installation.

- Adjustments to the sign locations shown in these drawings must be
documented by the Fabricator/Installer, and provided to WRWA staff &
wayfinding design consultants for final approval.

   NOTE:  Only wayfinding signage & locations as shown in this design 
intent package are in scope.  All other regulatory, tertiary and misc. 
non-wayfinding specific signage are NOT in scope.  

SIGN LOCATION ANNOTATION LEGEND

KEY PLAN

Sign Type Series No.
(by Airport Area):
1- = Terminals/Concourses
2- = Curbside/G.T.
3- = Parking
4- = Roadways

Garage / Lot
Leader Line

Side Indicator

A

Sign Location

3-DR.01PK.L3-004B

Sign Type Series No.
Sign Type

Area of Focus Sign No.

Level

N O P

Q R S
T

U
V

W
X

Y Z1

Z2

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
BA

B
A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A

A

A
A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A
B

A B

A
B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

 M
AT

CH
LIN

E:
 S

EE
 S

HE
ET

 -
1

 M
AT

CH
LIN

E:
 S

EE
 S

HE
ET

 -
1

3-DR.41PK.L1-107S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-134S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-133S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-130S23-ID.60PK.L1-124S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-114S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-110S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-120S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-103S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-125S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-115S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-104S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-126S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-107S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-105S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-095S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-086S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-085S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-075S2 3-DR.40PK.L1-076S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-078S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-081S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-091S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-100S2
3-DR.41PK.L1-111S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-121S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-088S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-089S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-098S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-109S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-119S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-079S2 3-DR.41PK.L1-097S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-108S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-118S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-128S2

3-DR.41PK.L1-131S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-129S2

3-DR.40PK.L1-116S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-127S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-132S2
(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-122S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-117S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-099S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-094S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-090S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-084S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-074S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-080S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-106S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-096S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-087S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-077S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-123S2

3-ID.60PK.L1-113S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-112S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-102S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-101S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-093S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-092S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-083S2

(2)3-ID.61PK.L1-082S2
3-ID.60PK.L1-073S2

N

B

B

B

B

B

B

LONG TERM

CODE DEFINITIONS:

Garage / Lot
A = 
B = 
C = 
S1 = 
S2 = 
S3 = 

Area of Focus:
GT = Curbside / G.T. PK 
= Parking
RD = Roadways

 | 
Su

ite
 

 | 
O

kl
ah

om
a 

C
ity

, O
kl

ah
om

a 
73

11
4

P 
40

5.
74

8.
66

51
  |

  F
 4

05
.7

48
.6

64
1

26 Total




